


Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B
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AN — HORIZONTAL MODULAR CLADDING SYSTEM WITH CLADDING ELEMENTS
ANO1 — BASE DETAIL

ANOZ — CORNER

ANO3 — CLADDING ELEMENT — CONCRETE/BRICK WALL CONNECTION

ANO4 — CLADDING ELEMENT FIXING — PROLONGATION

ANOS — PARAPET WITH SUPPORT STRUCTURE

ANO6 — CORNER — INNER

ANO7 — WINDOWS LOWER THAN CLADDING ELEMENT MODULAR WIDTH

ANOB — WINDOW — MODULAR FIT — COVERING PROFILE

ANO9 — WINDOW — MODULAR FIT — OUTER LINE LINING

ANTO — WINDOW HIGHER THAN CLADDING ELEMENT MODULAR WIDTH
ANTT — WINDOW — INNER LINING

ANTZ — DOORS — MODULAR FIT

ANTS — CLADDING ELEMENT — CONCRETE ~ CONNECTION

ANT4 — DILATATION

ANTS — CLADDING ELEMENT — FTV PANEL CONNECTION

ANTE — CLADDING ELEMENT — AL CLADDING CONNECTION
ANT7 — PENETRATION — WINDOW SHADE

ANT8 — BRICK SYSTEM

AN19 — WINDOW — MODULAR FIT BELOW — COVERING PROFILE
AN20 — WINDOW — MODULAR FIT ABOVE — COVERING PROFILE
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Details — Horizontal assembly

View 3D:

Cladding element
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NOTE:

— Under each vertikal joint sealant item 8 must be inserted!

Qbiss One B

T profile

— Concrete insulation outer line min. 30 mm inside cladding line — otherwise drip flashing to adjust.

ltem Code Description

NO1Z  Cladding element holder L profile
N429  Cladding element holder (min. 1 pcs/m)
01041 Drip flashing — prologation to be made on panel prolongation
T016  Sealing tape 2/10x15
S001  Anchor bolt __ _x___ (min. 1 pcs/m)
K014 Bulb tite rivet 5.2x19.1 (min. 2 pcs/m)
T060  Sealing tape 5x10
T051  Drip element; below — EPDM
01046 Drip flashing — secondary (option, colored)
0 T004 Sealing tape EPDM 2x47x200 (under the screw)

— O 00~ U >N —

BASE  DETAIL

ANT/2



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 1 | NO12| Cladding element holder L profile
B

Material Fe metal sheet B Thickness S | 80]100[120]133/150|172]200]240

2 zinc — coated metal sheet A 401 50| 70|83 100 |122]150/190

L = PIECE B 1501515212 12122

A L= PIECE Steel sheet width | 87| 97 |117]129[146 |168|196|236

| mEM 2 | N429 | Cladding element holder

Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm | Thickness S | 80|100]120|133[150|172|200 240
zinc — coated metal sheet A 38|58 78| 91]108]130|158|198

M PIECE ____ Steel sheet width | 80]100]120|133|150(172]200240

| ITEM 3 |O1041| Drip flashing — fagade element

COLOUR
COATED

25

Material Fe metal sheet Q0,7 mm
450 Colour -
= PIECE

L = PIECE [Steel sheet width ... 158

31

Material EPDM
PIECE

| ITEM 9 |O1046| Drip flashing — secondary (option, colored)

0
Ll
m
Material Fe

Colour Thickness S| 80]100]120/133]150]172]200(240
L = PIECE A 40160 | 8093 ]110/132[160|200
COATED L = PIFCE Steel sheet width| 90|110]1350[{143]160|182(210/250

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN1/2-K



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

Amax=Bmax = 2500 mm (A+B) = min 530 mm
(A+B)max = 2000 mm if A or B > 600mm Amin=Bmin= (150 mm + S)
a = 60— 175
2 5 1 3 4 2
‘\Xz i
4o\
Assembly direction 23
7 N
| /Both Side R—L
+ 1
<

Both Side L
N

L profile zinced unpainted — colored upon request
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min 50 mm

150

min

jia
\

50 mm

in.

m

Assembly: Right to Left (R-L)

NOTE:
— Use of thin profiles just in case of structure thickness >12 mm!

— Dimensions A and B must be adjusted to cladding and building tolerances!
— L profile to be shorten for 100 mm, straight line to be fallowed.
— Statical calculation for fixing screws quantity to be done.

ltem Code Description

PO21 Fixing screw ___x____

T060  Sealing tape 5x10 (2 m/m1 pos.3)
1052  EPDM gasket

AO23 T profile decorative

V021  Fixing screw

O > DN —

CORNER ENDING — SHARP AN2/1q



Details — Horizontal assembly

| ITEM 3 | T052 | EPDM gasket

Qbiss One

Material: EPDM

L=______ PIECE
L= PIECE
TEM 4 | A023 | T profile decorative
COLOUR
20 COATED
Material: Alu
Colour -
L=__ PIECE
L= PIECE

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS

AN2 /1a—K



Details — Horizontal assembly

Qbiss

One B

S =80 - 150 mm (A+B) = min 600 mm
(A+B) = max 1200 mm Amin = (200 mm + S)
L = 530 — 6500 mm Bmin = (150 mm + S)
a=70- 175

See assembly instruction Q1 — fixing chapter!

}

pC O

L profile zinced unpainted — colored upon request

m/k”)O mpn

min 200 mm

A bly directi
ssembly direc \on> 2 1 A

Longitudinal sharp edged corner;
Horizontal assembly — wall /soffit transition

NOTE:
— Use of thin profiles just in case of structure thickness >12 mm!

— Dimensions A and B must be adjusted to cladding and building tolerances!

— Statical calculation for fixing screws quantity to be done.

ltem Code Description

| V021 Fixing screw
2 1060 Sealing tape 5x10

CORNER CLOSURE — WALL / SOFFIT TRANSITION

AN2 /4



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

NN N

CONCRETE

mit 30Nom

SEEEEES o

NOTE:

—Fixing Element Item 2 to be adjusted on fixing structure type (concrete, brick, ...)

ltem Code Description

1 01067 Flashing element — cover to concrete wall
2 S025 SPIKE anchor

S WOO0T Insulation — MW

4 PO21 Fixing screw ___x____

5 1052 EPDM gasket

6 AD23 T profile decorative

7 T016 Sealing tape 2/10x15

8 01219 Corner flashing

9 V021 Fixing Screw 6,3x25 (2 PCS/m pos.8)
10 TO60  Sedling tape 5x10

] N435 Fixing profile L 2x23x23xl

1 N63/7 Load bearing U shaped washer

N — O

WALL CONNECTION AN3 /1



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 1 01067| Flashing element — cover to concrete wall

/fgé
N
COLOUR

COATED
WS

75

-
o Material Fe metal sheet 0,7 mm
o
Colour
50 _

L= ______ PIECE .
L= PIECE | Steel sheet width ... 155
| ITEM 5 | T052 | EPDM gasket
31
Material: EPDM
L = PIECE
an
g%i;, L = PIECE
| ITEM 6 | A023| T profile decorative
COLOUR
_ 20  COATED
‘ ‘ ﬂ Material: Alu
: ™ Colour
i L = PIECE
A L = PIECE

Material: qalvanised steel sheet 0,6 mm

J l Colour ___
L L=______ PIECE ___
- COATED B Steel sheet width ... 195

| ITEM 11 | N435 | Fixing profile L 2x23x23

Ngl; 23
m Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm
zinc — coated metal sheet

L = PCS

L = PCS Steel sheet width ... 42

| ITEM 12 | N637| Load bearing U shaped washer

B

Material Fe metal sheet 1,5 mm
zinc — coated metal sheet
L =150 mm PIECE _
L = 150 mm PIECE

23

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN3 /1—K



ponsible for any changes in details!
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Details — Horizontal assembly

Sealing tape

2\

!!"EL 2 ]
\ ’!ll" / ?/

Eﬂ s = -

e 7~

ltem Code Description

Qbiss One B

EPDM gasket

]

T profile
decorative

Apply mastic seal to
acheive joint airtightness

1 01070 Drip element on 4 cladding element connection area
Subject of detail are only positioned elements!

4 CLADDING ELEMENT CONNECTION

All details are the property of Trimo®©

AN4 /6
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Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 1 |O1070| Drip element on 4 cladding element connection area

L

1

160

Material: galvanised steel sheet 0,6 mm

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN4 /6—K
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Details — Horizontal assembly

Recommended direction of assembly

—}

Horizontal cut:

Cladding elem

Qbiss One B

Cladding element
vertical cross section:

Recommended direction of assembly

ents from Qt to right

M 1.2

M 1.2

Cladding Jaments fror_n right to

—
left y

AT
R | <
.

=4

90000

NOTE:

min. 50 mm

? — Statical calculation for fixing screws quantity to be done (Pos.7 and 9)!
Direction of assembly needs to be specified!

Use of thin profiles just in case of structure thickness >12 mm!
Statical calculation for fixing screws quantity to be done.

— It is necessary to use the shims according to trimo technical document no.63!

Apply mastic seal to
acheive joint airtightness

ltem Code Description

1 P021 Fixing screw ___x____

2 7060 Sedling tape 5x10 (2 m/m1 pos.4)

5 T052 EPDM gasket

4 A023 T profile decorative

5 V021 Fixing screw

6 N178 Supporting profile — HMP-B

7 V021 Fixing Screw (min 4 PCS/m1 of joint)
8 N181 Load—bearing profile — HMP—-A

9 V022 Fixing screw ___x____

Subject of detail

are only positioned elements!

ELEMENTS JOINT

All details are the property of Trimo®©
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Detal

| ITEM 3 | T052 | EPDM gasket

s — Hor

zontal assembly Qbiss One B

Material: EPDM

L = PIECE
L = PIECE
| TEM 4 | A023 | T profile decorative
COLOUR
20 COATED Material: Alu
Colour

i - L = PIECE
‘ L = PIECE

~

| ITEM 6 | N178| Supporting profile — HMP-B

b2

Material: galvanised steel sheet Profile_typ HMP=8 59 HVP=B 0 HP=E 59
Load [kN/m2] 0-075 | 075-15] 15 - 20
N I Material DX512275
® L= PECE ____ a2 55 55 55
b2 100 140 180
? %LN c2 20 20 20
= 2 2,0 2,0 3,0
Steel sheet width 234 274 306
- . Profile typ HMP-B 35 HMP-B 35 HMP-B 35
Material: galvanised steel sheet Load [kN/m2] 0-075 075 — 15 15 - 2,0
L = 4000 PIECE ____ Material DX517275
L=___ PIECE ____ a2 35 35 35
b2 100 140 180
c2 20 20 20
2 2,0 4,0 6,0
Steel sheet width 194 218 242

| ITEM 8 | N181 |Lood—beqring profile — HMP-A

LI

— % Material: galvanised steel sheet L PLOfEIiNt/yPZ] OHMP6A75
] ° 0d m - Y
A et T e Y
b B — o 110 110 110
> I t S 8] S
ﬂ” ﬂ” Steel sheet width 160 200 240
N pEE
%ﬁf 1 Material: galvanised steel sheet LP:;)mENtypZ HMP A <Stee‘os7h5‘m m1uss‘£ be_added)
o I -
S| bt i =10 PEcE = (E1 /m2] = o =
L 0°¢ | =120 PIECE
- i b1 150 150 150
m t 5 5 5
LBZ 32 Steel sheet width 200 240 260
b1
Material: galvanised steel sheet LPrdomliNtypZ HMP=A (Stee; ;him zm(;mt be Odded)
=120 PIECE ____ o [1 /m2] - e =
a
=120 PIRCE bl 190 190 190
t B 5 5
Steel sheet width 240 280 320

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN4 /7—K
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Ver.: 1.6 — Oct. 2014 Note: All rights to alterations reserved! A desig|

Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

Horizontal cut: Cladding element
vertical cross section:

Recommended direction of assembly Recommended direction of assembly

et —_ — — —_ —

Cladding elements from left to right Cladding elements from right to left

M 1.2 M 1.2

Al

=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=

(@)

«© (I

DO000

N/ N\ /N \v- 7O /7 I\,
A2 QQ
VA A

Apply mastic seal to
acheive joint airtightness

RS »
CRRS K3
SRR IRLRRLKHKS

NOTE:
— Statistical assesment of the number of screws needed (pos. 2)

— Direction of assembly needs to be specified.
— Statical calculation for fixing screws quantity to be done
— It is necessary to use the shims according to trimo technical document no.63

ltem Code Description

P021 Fixing screw ___x____

V001 Fixing Screw (min 4 PCS/m1 of joint)
T052 EPDM gasket

A023 T profile decorative

N178 Supporting profile — HMP-B

T060 Sealing tape 5x10 (2 m/m1 pos.4)
S001  Anchor bolt ___x____

N181 Load—bearing profile — HMP—A

V021 Fixing Screw

Subject of detail are only positioned elements! All details are the property of Trimo©
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Detal

| ITEM 3 | T052 | EPDM gasket
31

ﬁ

s — Hor

zontal assembly Qbiss One B

Material: EPDM

L = PIECE
L = PIECE
| TEM 4 | A023 | T profile decorative
Material: Alu
Colour ____
L = PIECE
L = PIECE
ITEM 5 | N178 | Supporting profile — HMP-B
X Material: galvanised steel sheet Profile typ HMP=B 55 HMP=B 55 HMP-B 55
Load [kN/m2] 0-075 | 075 - 15| 15 - 20
L= 4000 PIRCE Material DX512275
@ L= PECE ____ 02 55 55 55
b2 100 140 180
7 ﬁLN c? 20 20 20
- t2 2,0 2,0 3,0
Steel sheet width 254 274 306
Material: galvanised steel sheet Profile typ HMP—B 35 HMP—B 35 HMP=B 55
Load [kN/m2] 0-075 | 075 - 15| 15 - 20
L= 4000 PIRCE Material DX512275
L= PECE____ a2 35 35 35
b2 100 140 180
c? 20 20 20
t2 2,0 4,0 6,0
Steel sheet width 194 218 247
| IMEM 8 | N181]| Load—bearing profile — HMP—A
1 5
g Profile typ HMP—A
o <ﬁ> Material: galvanised steel sheet Load [kN/m2] 0 - 0,75
‘ =120 PIECE al 35 55 75
b’ L =120 PIECE ____ b1 110 110 110
‘ t 5 5 5
Steel sheet width 160 200 240
34 15 Profile typ HMP—A (steel shim must be added)
. Material: galvanised steel sheet Load [kN/mZ] 0,75 - 1,5
N
= o =120 PIECE af 35 55 75
o Q;ﬁ N L=120  PIECE b 150 150 150
s o A | ™ t 5 5 5
= 2 Steel sheet width 200 240 280
O*ﬁ 72%0 @34 & =
N Profile typ HMP—A (steel shim must be added)
/ﬁm Material: galvanised steel sheet Load [kN/mZ] 1,59 -20
b1 =120 PIECE oll 35 99 75
=120  PIECE b1 190 190 190
11 5 5 5
Steel sheet width 240 280 320

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN4 /8—K



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

K

NOTE:
— Inner and louter sealing tape!lis prefabricated in each element!

— Statical calculation for fixing screws quantity to be done!

ltem Code Description

01073 Parapet cap

FO40 EPDM foil — outer assembly

T055  EPDM foil glue

V026  Fixing Screw ___x____ (2 PCS/m)

N441 Parapet cap support profile
V006  Fixing Screw (4 PCS/m)

o O >IN —

PARAPET WITH A SUBSTRUCTURE AN5 /1



Details — Horizontal assembly

| ITEM 1 |O1073| Parapet cap

COLOUR
COATED

e

=) rﬁ; “
é\@

| :

>

Qbiss One B

A B Steel sheet width L PIECE
Material Fe metal sheet 0,7 mm
Colour
ITEM 5 | N441| Parapet cap support profile
A
. Yy
& ﬁ
N —
o < <
B B
S
Thickness S 80 [100]120[133]150(172]200 240
A 881108]128]141]158]180 (208 |248
B
Material Fe metal sheet T mm x1
zinc — coated metal sheet x2
L= ______ PIECE y
L = PIECE Steel sheet width

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS

AN5 /1 —K



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

Structure Insulation recommended.

Recommended direction of assembly
] -— -— -

A|QUI9SSD  JO UOID2JIP PapUaLILI0DaY

/N

NOTE:
— 7 profile (ltem 1) neccessary when right side is assembled before Left one.

— Statical calculation for fixing screws quantity to be done!

ltem Code Description

N466 End Profile — Z (Optional)

T002  Sealing tape 5x10

WOOT Insulation — MW

1052 EPDM qasket

AO23 T profile decorative

V021 Fixing Screw X / Fixing Screw 6,3x25 for Z profile Item 1

V027  Fixing screw ___x___
T022 EPDM seal 26/26x30 + mastic seal
VO21  Fixing screw

0O KOOZ Blind rivet 4x10

1

0644 Corner Flashing Inner

— — W00~ U >IN —

INTERNAL CORNER ANG /2



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 1 | N466 | End profile — Cold Roled Z profile

40,
(|

1]

23 Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm

zinc — coated metal sheet Thickness S | 80]100({120[133|150(172]200/240
L = PIECE A 3215272185 102|124 1152192
L = PIECE Steel sheet width | 87]107]127]140 1571791207247

| TEM 4 | T052 | EPDM gasket

Material: EPDM

L= ______ PIECE ____
L= ______ PIECE ____
| ITEM 5 | A023| T profile decorative
COLOUR

20 COATED

JL ﬁf Material: Alu
Colour
L=____ PIECE ____
L= ______ PIECE ____

ITEM 8 | T022 | EPDM seal 26/26x30

NOTE:

To be inserted into cladding element joint!

Material: EPDM
PIECE

PIECE

| ITEM 11 | 0644| Corner Flashing Inner
80

COLOUR
15 #( COATED
>
O
O ()
=
LN — N
Ml N Material: galvanised steel sheet 0,6 mm
" Colour
< / L = PIECE
3° L = PIECE [Steel sheet width ... 216

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN6 /2—K



Details

Horizontal assem

bly
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SRR
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098
555
255
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o

Qbiss One B

To be cut on the fixing screws area!

—

Recommended direction of assembly

NOTE:

— When fixing flashing by TI screws the instructions of the SFS screw producer are to be considered!

X

— For the drilling depth t=25m use the ¢ 5.0 drill;for t=35 mm use ¢ 5.2 drill
— Statical calculation for fixing screws quantity to be done!

N
—_

— 7 profile neccessary when Right side is assembled before Left one (check det AN6/2).
— It is necessary to use the shims according to trimo technical document no.63!

Item Code

Description

Through face fixing into load

bearing profile Item 13!

A|qWwassp Jo U0IN22JIp PapUaLLILLIOdDY

—

N466
T060
WOoO01
1052
AD23
P0O21

V027
T022
V0O1

K002
0646
V045
N181
S001

NT/8
V021

T055
1054

(NN N NN NN N e N0 I N e ) N &2 B NN GN NG JN
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End Profile — Z (Optional)

Sealing tape 5x10

Insulation — MW

EPDM gasket

T profile decorative

Fixing screw ___x____

Fixing screw ___x____

EPDM seal 26/26x30 + mastic sea
Fixing Screw (min 4 PCS/m1 of joint)
Blind rivet 4x10

Flashing

Fixing Screw Tl 6,5x32
Load—bearing profile — HMP-A
Anchor bolt ___x____

Supporting profile — HMP-B

Fixing screw

EPDM foil glue

EPDM foil — outer assembly

INTERNAL CORNER

AN6 /4



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 1 | N466 | End profile — Cold Roled Z profile

40,
(|

1]

73 Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm

zinc — coated metal sheet Thickness S | 801100/120]133]150|172|200|240
| = PIECE A 3215272185 102]1241152]192
| = PIECE Steel sheet width | 87|107|127[140|157(179 |207 247

| MEM 4 | T052 | EPDM gasket

31

%Q Material; EPDM
< L = PIECE __

L=______ PIECE ____
| ITEM & | A023| T profile decorative
COLOUR
20 COATED
Ij Material: Alu
Colour _____
L=______ PIECE
L= ______ PIECE
| ITEM 8 | T022 | EPDM seal 26/26x30
NOTE:

To be inserted into cladding element joint!

26
17
Material: EPDM
@ PIECE ____
PIECE ____

| ITEM 11 | 0646 | Flashing

oY
> COLOUR
COATED

0
[ee)
')
~ Material: galvanised steel sheet 0,6 mm
Colour
& L = PIECE
A L = PIECE Steel sheet width ... 210

20
ANy
K
N
%

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN6 /4—K1



Detal

S_

Hor

| TEM 15 | N178 | Supporting profile — HMP-B

b2

zontal assembly

Qbiss One B

y Moterial: gohanised steel sheel Profile typ HMP—Bp0,/55 | HMP—Bp0/55 | HMP—Bp0,/55
Load [kN/m2] 0-075 [ 075-15] 1,5 - 20
N L = 4000 PIECE ____ Material DX512275
A L= PIECE a2 55 55 55
b2 100 140 180
2 JN c2 20 20 20
T t2 2,0 2,0 3,0
Steel sheet width 234 274 306
Material: qovanised steel sheet Profile typ HMP—Bp0,/35 | HMP—Bp0/35 | HMP—Bp0,/35
Load [kN/m2] 0-075 [ 075-15] 1,5 - 20
L = 4000 PIECE ____ Material DX512275
L= ___ PECE ____ a2 35 35 35
b2 100 140 180
c2 20 20 20
t2 2,0 4,0 6,0
Steel sheet width 194 218 242
| ITEM 15 | N181| Load—bearing profile — HMP-A
1 5
T A Profile typ HMP—A
= <ﬁ> Material: galvanised steel sheet Load [kN/m2] 0-107
: ‘ =120 PIECE al 35 55 75
b1 L=120  PIECE b 110 110 110
‘ o t 5 5 5
Steel sheet width 160 200 240

3L 15
Material: galvanised steel sheet
AY
2 2| =120 PIECE
m N mM —
i FoNL=120 PIECE
olal I 5L Im
o f I THS
M
= 3L Y
AY
ﬁ Material: galvanised steel sheet
b1 =120 PIECE ____
=120 PIECE ____

Profile typ HMP—A (steel shim must be added)
Load [kN/m2] 0,75 - 15

al 35 55 75

ol 1580 1580 150

t1 5 5 5

Steel sheet width 200 240 280

Profile typ HMP—A (steel shim must be added)
Load [kN/m2] 15 - 2,0
al 35 55 75
bl 190 190 190
t1 5 5 5
Steel sheet width 240 280 320

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS

AN6 /4—K2




Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

ININEEN

1 _’I I H2, W2 ... window clear space
9 1 2 Window Lenght (W2)= max. 6.434 mm
e @ S s
PR R &
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1
/ | 1 1
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1 [~
58
W—216 108 5!
14411/ W 17\ 315\ 9

— Installation of the detail without a substructure is allowed only with a prior static calculation prepared by Trimo technical department.
— When Al frame assembled connection Frame/cladding tightness must be assured.

— The detail does not include window sash and associated seals.

— Butyl Tape (Item 10) to be glued 50 mm upward on the edges.

— When Window frame longer than 6,5 m diletation element is necessary (see detail ANO09/4,5,6).
— Seals and sashes are available at an additional cost.Glazing seals are in domain of the glass supplier.
Seals must be determined according to the project requirements..

ltem Code Description

NO62 Support frame

N177 Cladding element holder

WOO1 Insulation — MW

TOO6  Mastic sealant

WO025 Insulation foam

T016 Sealing tape 2/10x15

1057 Sealing Taperounded PE ¢10

V135 Fixing screw 5,5x38

1060  Sealing tape 5x10

1062  Butyl tape on the aluminium foil 1x100 mm
A026 Window Frame—cross joint—HF21

A029  Window Frame—upper—HF16

AO30  Window Frame—bottom—HF17

A031  OQOuter glass fixing element—HF22

P021 Fixing screw ___x____ (Without washer)
V021 Fixing screw (1pcs/m)

N63/ Load bearing U shaped washer

EEOENNNNNNEN (e e I N e & B N GV NG RN

~ O U >N — O

WINDOW TYPE 1.1 — variant C AN9 /3



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss one B

| ITEM 1 | NO62 | Support frame

W2+100
5@T W2 T5@
(@]
Qﬁ
v b Y
<
2 N
il 3-3 3-3
(@
T
M
A
(@]
Lo
V Vv
NOTE:

— The weld seam should be protected using a zinc — besed pqmt

4-4

Material Fe metal sheet B

zinc — coated metal sheet EL
(3-3) L = H2+80= ____ PCS __

(3=3) L =w2= ____ PCS __ m M
(4-4) L = W2= ____ PCS ___

Thickness S 80[100]120]133]150 [172 200240

A 20140 60| 73190 [112]140)180

B 15151151 2121222

Steel sheet width(3-3) 67|87 | 107]119]136 |158 186|226

Steel sheet width(4-4) 47|67 | 87| 99 [116[138|166|206

ITEM 2 | N177| Cladding element holder

zinc — coated metal sheet
L = PCS

o
'Q]
Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm
Jzo}

L = PCS | Steel sheet width ... 76

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN9 /3—K1



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 11 | A028| Window Frame—cross joint—HF21(3-3)
| ITEM 12 | A029| Window Frame—upper—HF16 (4—4)
| ITEM 13 | A030 | Window Frame—bottom—HF17 (5-5)

W2440
.éﬁ
i
+
< o
< M~
g 3-3 <‘w 3-3
T T
7 58
W2—76
‘P
n
1
3-3
) COLOUR 5-5
—+— COATED
cuT COLOUR 110
& COATED /ﬂ
o 0 N |
~— [ B 1R
| s
58
COATED
COLOUR
COATED
4-4
COLOUR
COATED
B i
2 ggk?gg Material: Alu
v — Colour ___
D 0 y Colour ___
To @i L (3-3) L = H2+44= ___ PCS
. ok ; (4-4) L = W2+40= ____ PCS ____
110} (5-5) L = W2440= ____ PCS ____

L= max. 6.800 mm

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN9 /3—K?2



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 14 | A031| Outer glass fixing element—HF22

;

COLOUR
COATED

Material: Alu

Colour
L=___PCS ___
L=___ PCS ____
L = PCS

ITEM 17 | N637 | Load bearing U shaped washer

: Material Fe metal sheet 1,5 mm

23 zinc — coated metal sheet

L =150 mm PIECE ____
L = 150 mm PIECE

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN9 /3—K3



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

Gv, Gh ... dimension glass
T profile decorative Sealing/cross; EPDM ’I /I HZ7 W2 ... window clear space

Window Lenght (W2)= max. 6.500 mm
r I B

12

3 s url
2 i

SN

@
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Gv

—_—

o

%ZO mm
u
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i

3
1
\
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3 Gh 128 |
9 1 /3/10 /1 2\ 13
NOTE:

— Installation of the detail without a substructure is allowed only with a prior static calculation prepared by Trimo technical department.
— When Al frame assembled connection Frame/cladding tightness must be assured.
— The detail does not include window sash and associated seals
— Butyl Tape (Iltem 10) to be glued 50 mm upward on the edges.
— When Window frame longer than 6,5 m diletation element is necessary (see detail AND08/4,5,6)
— Seals and sashes are available at an additional cost.Glazing seals are in domain of the glass supplier.
Seals must be determined according to the project requirements.

Item Code Description

| N168 Support frame

2 A025 Window frame—Side—HF20

S WOO0T Insulation — MW

4 T006 Mastic seal

5 WO025 Insulation foam

6 T016 Sealing tape 2/10X15

/7 T057 Sealing Taperounded PE 910

8 V135 Fixing Screw 5,5x38

9 1060 Sealing tape 5x10

10 T062 Butyl tape on the aluminium foil 1x100 mm
11 V027 Fixing screw ___x__

120655 Drip edge of the EPDM seal above the window
13 7022 EPDM seal 26/26x30

14 AO3T Quter glass fixing element—HF2?2

WINDOW TYPE 2.1 — variant C AN10/3



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 1 | N168 | Support frame

W2+60
30, W2 30
? W
3 I | {
v o NV
M
! !
E = 3-3 3-3
—\ —\—
M
o
2 T |1

<
<

NOTE:
— The weld seam should be protected using a zinc — based paint.

Material Fe metal sheet B
zinc — coated metal sheet

(3-3) L = H2460= ____ PCS ____
(3-3) L = we= ____ PCS ____
3-3
___JH
mMm
j; A Thickness S| 80]100]120[133]150[172[200]240

A 20140 60| 73190 [112]140/180

B 15/115115] 212|222
Steel sheet width(3-3)| 47|67 | 87| 99 [116|138|166|206

TEM 13 | T022 | EPDM seal 26/26x30

NOTE:
— To be inserted into joint when window is heigher than cladding element width!

26

il

Material: EPDM
PIECE ___
PIECE ___

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN10/3—K1



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 2 | A025 | Window frame-Side—HF20 (3-3)

3 W2-+8L )

| |

T 3-3 (4-4)
T COLOUR
4 e COATED

COLOUR

L COATED
T o~
[ee) —
<¢1 3_3 o~ 3_3
— -
IV —A—A—A—
18
W2-72
| — < | —
i
>ﬁ
Material: Alu
Colowr
Colour
(3-3) L = H2+84= ____ PCS ____
(4-4) L = W2484= ___ PCS __

L= max. 6.800 mm

| ITEM 12 | 0655 | Drip edge of the EPDM seal above the window

15
) LA &
- Y
Lﬁ
LS
e A
Oosﬁ
Material: stainless steel 0,6 mm
= PIECE ____
PIECE __
20

Steel sheet width ... 50x85

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN10/3—K?2



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 14 | A031| Outer glass fixing element—HF22

COLOUR

COATED
r{[
m

LL6

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN10/3—K3



Details

Use Item 15 in two layers if

— Horizontal assembly

1
| 6§t
1 Vapour barrier
LT wa ST
S\ nstiaton fean

necessary

NOTE:

— Detail allowed only when concrete is dry and vapour barrier on warm side is assured.
— When Al frame assembled connection Frame/cladding tightness must be assured.

— Window frame and flashing to be assembled together with cladding elements, to assure tightness and insulation insertion.
— Window shelves and Al frames longer than 4 m must be diletated.

— For screwing depth t=25 mm driller 5,0 to be used; in case of

Item Code

Description

Qbiss One B

t=35 mm (item 19) drilled ¢ 5,2 to be used.
— When fixing flashing by TI screws the instructions of the SFS screw producer are to be considered.

N494
N435
WOoO01
T006
NT49
T003
KOT4
V135
T060
FO40
T055
AO47
AD48
AO49
1027
T059
S001
0110
V045
20 A034
21 AD35
22 A036
25 V021
24 PO21
25 N5/3
260 N5/3
27 N637

e h h w000~ O U S N —

O COJOODU NN — O

Support frame

Cladding element holder

Insulation — MW

Mastic sealant

Fixing/leveling profile

Sealing tape EPDM 6x25

Bulb tite rivet 5.2x19.1 (min. 3 pcs/m)
Fixing screw 5,5x38

Sealing tape 5x10

EPDM foil — outer assembly

EPDM foil glue

Window Frame—cross joint—=HF29

Window Frame—upper—HF24

Window Frame—bottom—HF25

Assembly tape 1x12 mm

Sealing/gluing putty (f.e. Sikaflex 252)
Anchor bolt ___x___ {(min. 1 pcs/m)
Insulation Flashing

Fixing Screw (f.e.. SFS T 6,3x32)
Window shelve side

Window shelve top

Window shelve bottom

Fixing screw

Fixing screw ___x____ (Without washer)
C profile

C profile (2 pcs/m)

Load bearing U shaped washer

WINDOW TYPE 1.1 — variant E (glued)

ANT1 /4q



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

H2, W2 ... window clear space
Lwindow(W2)= max. 4.000 mm
—

| FACADE BEAM

W2

ININEEN

16

21

15

22

6 max. 500 1

16 T

b 26

14 6::.
I\ 1y
l W vin 1 fclinatio be achieved\ » o Vapour barrer
© ‘r; Sadi 2 ) i,t,flej,,,,,

7 17

5 LA,
23

's]

WINDOW TYPE 1.1 — variant E AN11/4b



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 1 | N494 | Support frame

W2+200
00 w2 100
xﬁ
v e N,
M
e — R
e 3-3 3-3
T
T T — A A
i
d
S 4-4 ]
v v TF -
NOTE: [aa) M

— The weld seam should be protected using a zinc —_ based paint.

Thickness S 80[100]120[133]150 |172]200|240
A 20{ 40| 60|73 190 [112]140[180
B 3131 31313131313
(3-3) L = H2+200= ____ PCS ____ % Steel sheet width(3-3) | 114]134|154]167 184 |206[234 [274
(3-3) L W2= ____ PCS ____ m M A 40| 60| 80193 |110132]160 ]200

Steel sheet width(4-4) | 134{154 174187204 (226 254 [294

100

Material Fe metal sheet 3 mm

zinc — coated metal sheet

| ITEM 2 | N435| Cladding element holder

23 Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm
™ zinc — coated metal sheet
L = PCS ____

) L=_____ PCS ____
o~

Steel sheet width ... 42

| ITEM 5 | N149| Cladding element holder Moterial Fe metal sheet 2 mm
zinc — coated metal sheet
[=W2-80= _ PCS

50
AT L=H2-80= ____ PCS ____
=2 - Steel sheet width ... 116

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN11/4—K1




Details — Horizontal assembly

| ITEM 12 | AO47| Window Frame—cross joint—HF29(3-3)
| ITEM 13 | AO48| Window Frame—upper—HF24 (4-4)

Qbiss One B

PCS ____
PCS ____
PCS ____

| ITEM 14 | A049 | Window Frame—bottom—HF25 (5-5)
W2+L6
<
4
A — L A—A—
& 3-3 3-3
- -
%Aﬁw —A—A\—
W?2-170
n
b
COLOUR 59
COATED
! 3-3
o Elﬂ e © - %ﬁ
LN I T‘LE
58
COLOUR
COATED
COLOUR
COATED . Material: Alu
o 4—4 Colour _
. AW | (3-3) L = H2+50=
N (4=4) L = W2+46= ____
o : ﬁ%t (5-5) L = W2+46= ____
60 L= max. 6.800 mm

| ITEM 18 |01101| Insulation Flashing

ke
Lo

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS

Material: galvanised steel sheet 0,6 mm

L = PIECE

L = PIECE

Steel sheet width

. A+ 45 mm

AN11/4—K?2



Details — Horizontal assembly

| ITEM 20 | A034 | Window shelve side (left+right)(3-3)
| ITEM 21 | AO35 | Window shelve top (4-4)
| ITEM 22 | AO36 | Window shelve bottom (5-5)

Qbiss One B

i
LN yﬁo <<
A o
by ]
COLOUR ] b= .
COATED
o /
|
‘ W2-74 ‘
4%7 4%7
s
Ty Je I
4? >ﬁ
o
i
9 © o
3-3 = 3-3
~
[l L [l
o)g/ \pﬁo
= N E =
15 15

Sle %@

Sz a3

OO OO

OO

A joint tightness should be achieved by

applying mastic seal at the site.

COLOUR

b:
COATED
I e —

R

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS

Material: Alu 2 mm

Colour
Colour
(3-3) L=___ PCS____
(4-4) L= ____ PCS____
(5-5) L= ____ PCS____

Shelve Lenght= max. 4.000 mm

ANT1 /4—

K3



Details — Horizontal

| ITEM 25 | N573| C profile
%
35 ﬁ

assembly

Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm
zinc — coated metal sheet

Qbiss One B

L= ___ PCS
L= PCS Steel sheet width .. 80
| ITEM 26 | N573 | C profile
|
Mcterial Fe metal sheet 2 mm
zinc — coated metal sheet
M L =200 mm PCS __
L = 200 mm PCS ___|Steel sheet width .. 80

| ITEM 27 | N637| Load bearing U shaped washer

‘:\T

23

Material Fe metal sheet 1.5 mm

zinc — coated metal sheet
L =15 mm PIECE ____

L = 150 mm PIECE

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS

1/4—K4



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

H2, W2 ... window clear space
H2, W2 ... clear door opening

Ldoor(W2)= max. 6.434 mm

R
—_

7
5 I
7 S (—
- - T =
S IR el =
LR
SRR
6
T 6 5 L 1 7 8
2—7
> WB&N

D
U
C =
| wzg/w{ 58
Gh 166 5
1 10 . IN1LN12 9

NOTE:
— Installation of the detail without a substructure is allowed only with a prior static calculation prepared by Trimo technical department.
— When Al frame assembled connection Frame/cladding tightness must be assured.

— When Window frame longer than 6,5 m diletation element is necessary (see detail ANOD9/4,5,6).

— The detail does not include window sash and associated seals.
— Seals and sashes are available at an additional cost.Glazing seals are in domain of the glass supplier.

Seals must be determined according to the project requirements.

ltem Code Description

NO62  Support frame

N177 Cladding element holder

WOO1 Insulation — MW

T006  Mastic sealant

WO025 Insulation foam

T016  Sealing tape 20x2/10

T057 Sealing Taperounded PE 910
V135 Fixing screw 9,5x38

T060  Sealing tape 5x10

A028 Door Frame—cross joint—HF21
A029  Door Frame—Upper—HF16

PO21  Fixing screw ___x____

AO3T  Outer glass fixing element—HF22
N63/ Load bearing U shaped washer

— — — — —= O 00~ U &~ WWN —

N — O

DOOR TYPE 1.1 — wvariant C AN12/4



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B
| ITEM 1 | NO62 | Support frame

W2+100
50 W2

50

— |
A I | 1 \
v < L7
<+

L Ly
" 3-3 3-3
N o
|

A A
NOTE:

— The weld seam should be protected using a zinc — based p@mt

Material Fe metal sheet B
zinc — coated metal sheet
(3-3) L = H2+30= PCS

I
Gl - we  res J—L j?wj

Thickness S 80[100|120|133]150(172 |200 240

A 201401 60] 73190 [112]140/180

B 15(15]15 21212122

Steel sheet width(3-3) | 67|87 [107]119]136 [158]186|226
Steel sheet width(4-4) | 47|67 | 87| 99116 |13B8|166|206

4-4

ITEM 2 | N177 | Cladding element holder

Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm
L zinc — coated metal sheet
L=_____ PCS ____
30 L=_____ PCS ____

Steel sheet width ... 76

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN12/4—K1



Details — Horizontal assembly

| ITEM 10 | A028 | Door Frame-Cross joint-HF21 (3-3)
| ITEM 11 | A029 | Door Frame-Upper—HF16 (4-4)

Qbiss One B

COLOUR
COATED

M
[op

W2+L0
Y
4
=
+
o
T
N L
3-3 . 3-3
A 3 A
17 58 o
T
W2-76
S 3-3 4—4
2 COLOUR COLOUR
COATED i
3 T COLOUR

="

Material: Alu

Colour

Colour

(3-3) L = H2+21= ____ PCS ____
(4-4) L = W2+40= ___ PCS

L= max. 6.800 mm

| ITEM 13 | A031| Outer glass fixing element—HF22

COLOUR

COATED
i
Lle

Material: Alu

Colour
L=___"PCS ___
L=___ PCS ____
L = PCS

| ITEM 14 | N637| Load bearing U shaped washer

ﬁ

23

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS

Material Fe metal sheet 1,5 mm
zinc — coated metal sheet

L = 150 mm PIECE

L = 150 mm PIECE

AN12/4—K?2



Qbiss One B

z
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e
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Details — Horizontal assembly

*E=90w

> 4
-
Sof 2o

= =
o n S L

n|l = =0
Ol O O O D= S5 X o

DI Emomic <
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© ol WMo Do W0
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0000000000
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NES=EXXZOD
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AN13/1

CLADING ELEMENT—CONCRETE CONNECTION



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 3 |O1077| Flashing element — cover to concrete wall

15

COLOUR
COATED

100

60

Material: galvanised steel sheet 0,6 mm

Colour
L= ______ PIECE
L = PIECE Steel sheet width ... 190

| ITEM 7 | N445| Fixing profile

Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm
zinc — coated metal sheet

L = PIECE Steel sheet width ... 244

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN13/1-K



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

Horizontal cut: Cladding element
M /IZ vertical cross section:

254] 25%]

(VI AN

ATy

3 6 1

10 13

NOTE:
— Applicable when structure inside £2 mm tolerances!
— Max. Diletation allowed + 25 mm.

Poz. Koda Description

PO2T Fixing screw

01087 Dilatation Flashing — intermediate
T060  Sealing tape 5x10

T052 EPDM gasket

A025 T profile decorative

V021 Fixing screw

T055 EPDM foil glue

1054 EPDM foil — outer assembly
01088 Dilatation Flashing — outher
01089 Dilatation Flashing — inner

N471 /—profile

N435 Fixing L profile

WO002 Insulation = MW (min. 30 kg/m3)
N63/ Load bearing U shaped washer

N DS 0o~ o U~ N —

NN NN

DILATATION AN14 /1



Details — Horizontal assembly

| ITEM 2 |01087| Dilatation Flashing — intermediate

40
10

COLOUR —x
COATED —I -

27

[0

Material Fe metal sheet 0,7 mm

Qbiss One B

L= PIECE
L = PIECE Steel sheet width ... 112 mm
| ITEM 4 | T052 | EPDM gasket
31
1] |
- Material: EPDM
L=___ PIECE ____
L=____ PIECE __
| ITEM 5 | A023 | T profile decorative
COLOUR
_ 20 ~~ COATED
1 l Material: Alu
| M
[ - Colour
N L=___ PIECE
1 L=______ PIECE
| ITEM 9 |01088| Dilatation Flashing — outher
70 COLOUR
COATED
S
o~
L L —
-~
Material Fe metal sheet 0,7 mm
15 Colour _____
L = PIECE
20 L = PIECE Steel sheet width ... 172 mm

STANDARD  FLASHING

ELEMENTS

AN14/1—K1



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One

| [TEM 10|O1089| Dilatation Flashing — inner

A d A A
\COLOUR

COATED

Colour _
L = PIECE
L = PIECE Steel sheet width ... 100+2B

| ITEM 11| N471| Z-profile

50

49

Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm
29 zinc — coated metal sheet

L= PIECE

L = PIECE Steel sheet width ... 113 mm

| ITEM 12| N435 | Fixing L profie

?L:U |

Material Fe metal sheet 2 mm
zinc — coated metal sheet

L = PCS

L = PCS Steel sheet width ... 42

ITEM 14 | N637| Load bearing U shaped washer

?\r

23 Material Fe metal sheet 1,5 mm

zinc — coated metal sheet
L = 150 mm PIECE

L =150 mm PIECE ____

STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN14/1—-K?2



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

8 1

ltem Code Description
1051 Drip element; below — EPDM

01071 Drip element — brick

T061 Butyl tape on the aluminium foil 1x50x108 mm
T053  Sealing/gluing putty (Permanent gluing)

1052 EPDM gasket

A025 T profile decorative

T060 Sedling tape 5x10 (2 m/m1 pos.6)

PO21 Fixing screw ___x__

V021 Fixing screw

WO CoO ~] O O &~ NN —

BRICK SYSTEM AN18/1



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

| ITEM 1 | TO51 | Drip element; below — EPDM
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Material EPDM
PIECE ___

| ITEM 2 lo1o71| Drip element — brick
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Material: galvanised steel sheet 0,6 mm
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STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN18/1—K1



Details — Horizontal assembly Qbiss One B

TEM 6 | A023 | T profile decorative
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STANDARD FLASHING ELEMENTS AN18/1—-K?2
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